Amortization of LP Units and Certain Other Awards (6)   (8,608)   (12,908)   (18,878)
Acquisition Related Compensation Charges (7)   (11,600)   (14,191)   (22,268)

Compensation Expense - Adjusted Pro Forma   $398,365   $394,303   $373,541

Compensation Ratio - U.S. GAAP (a)   61.9%   63.2%   64.5%
Compensation Ratio - Adjusted Pro Forma (a)   60.2%   60.4%   59.2%

(a) Reconciliations of the key metrics from U.S. GAAP to Adjusted Pro Forma are a derivative of the reconciliations of their components above.

A - 5

EVERCORE PARTNERS INC.
U.S. GAAP SEGMENT RECONCILIATION TO ADJUSTED PRO FORMA

FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2014
(dollars in thousands)

(UNAUDITED)

   Investment Banking Segment
   Three Months Ended June 30, 2014   Six Months Ended June 30, 2014

   U.S. GAAP Basis  Adjustments

Non-GAAP
Adjusted Pro
Forma Basis   U.S. GAAP Basis  Adjustments

Non-GAAP
Adjusted Pro
Forma Basis

Net Revenues:
Investment Banking Revenue   $ 192,251   $ (3,664)   (1)(2)  $ 188,587   $ 320,755   $ (6,501)   (1)(2)  $ 314,254
Other Revenue, net   (928)   1,105   (3)   177   (1,581)   2,290   (3)   709

Net Revenues   191,323   (2,559)   188,764   319,174   (4,211)   314,963

Expenses:
Employee Compensation and

Benefits   114,622   (2,565)   (7)   112,057   193,379   (5,779)   (7)   187,600
Non-compensation Costs   38,366   (6,149)   (8)   32,217   68,355   (8,676)   (8)   59,679

Total Expenses   152,988   (8,714)   144,274   261,734   (14,455)   247,279

Operating
Income (a)   $ 38,335   $ 6,155   $ 44,490   $ 57,440   $ 10,244   $ 67,684

Compensation Ratio (b)   59.9%   59.4%   60.6%   59.6%
Operating

Margin (b)   20.0%   23.6%   18.0%   21.5%

   Investment Management Segment
   Three Months Ended June 30, 2014   Six Months Ended June 30, 2014

U.S. GAAP

Basis   Adjustments

Non-GAAP
Adjusted Pro
Forma Basis

U.S. GAAP
Basis   Adjustments

Non-GAAP
Adjusted Pro
Forma Basis

Net Revenues:
Investment Management Revenue   $ 26,801   $ 1,213   (1)(2)  $ 28,014   $ 48,716   $ 1,758   (1)(2)  $ 50,474
Other Revenue, net   (428)   932   (3)   504   (1,081)   1,884   (3)   803

Net Revenues   26,373   2,145   28,518   47,635   3,642   51,277

Expenses:
Employee Compensation and

Benefits   14,724   —   14,724   27,359   —   27,359
Non-compensation Costs   6,949   (94)   (8)   6,855   13,967   (182)   (8)   13,785

Total Expenses   21,673   (94)   21,579   41,326   (182)   41,144

Operating
Income (a)   $ 4,700   $ 2,239   $ 6,939   $ 6,309   $ 3,824   $ 10,133

Compensation Ratio (b)   55.8%   51.6%   57.4%   53.4%
Operating

Margin (b)   17.8%   24.3%   13.2%   19.8%

(a) Operating Income for U.S. GAAP excludes Income (Loss) from Equity Method Investments.
(b) Reconciliations of the key metrics from U.S. GAAP to Adjusted Pro Forma are a derivative of the reconciliations of their components above.

A - 6

EVERCORE PARTNERS INC.
U.S. GAAP SEGMENT RECONCILIATION TO ADJUSTED PRO FORMA

FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2014
(dollars in thousands)

(UNAUDITED)

   Investment Banking Segment
   Three Months Ended March 31, 2014

   U.S. GAAP Basis  Adjustments

Non-GAAP
Adjusted Pro
Forma Basis

Net Revenues:
Investment Banking Revenue   $ 128,504   $ (2,837)   (1)(2)  $ 125,667
Other Revenue, net   (653)   1,185   (3)   532

Net Revenues   127,851   (1,652)   126,199

Expenses:
Employee Compensation and Benefits   78,757   (3,214)   (7)   75,543
Non-compensation Costs   29,989   (2,527)   (8)   27,462

Total Expenses   108,746   (5,741)   103,005

Operating Income (a)   $ 19,105   $ 4,089   $ 23,194

Compensation Ratio (b)   61.6%   59.9%
Operating Margin (b)   14.9%   18.4%

   Investment Management Segment
   Three Months Ended March 31, 2014

U.S. GAAP

Basis   Adjustments

Non-GAAP
Adjusted Pro
Forma Basis

Net Revenues:
Investment Management Revenue   $ 21,915   $ 545   (1)(2)  $ 22,460
Other Revenue, net   (653)   952   (3)   299

Net Revenues   21,262   1,497   22,759

Expenses:
Employee Compensation and Benefits   12,635   —   12,635
Non-compensation Costs   7,018   (88)   (8)   6,930

Total Expenses   19,653   (88)   19,565

Operating Income (a)   $ 1,609   $ 1,585   $ 3,194

Compensation Ratio (b)   59.4%   55.5%
Operating Margin (b)   7.6%   14.0%

(a) Operating Income for U.S. GAAP excludes Income (Loss) from Equity Method Investments.
(b) Reconciliations of the key metrics from U.S. GAAP to Adjusted Pro Forma are a derivative of the reconciliations of their components above.

A - 7

EVERCORE PARTNERS INC.
U.S. GAAP SEGMENT RECONCILIATION TO ADJUSTED PRO FORMA

FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2013
(dollars in thousands)

(UNAUDITED)

   Investment Banking Segment
   Three Months Ended June 30, 2013   Six Months Ended June 30, 2013

   U.S. GAAP Basis  Adjustments

Non-GAAP
Adjusted Pro
Forma Basis   U.S. GAAP Basis  Adjustments

Non-GAAP
Adjusted Pro
Forma Basis

Net Revenues:
Investment Banking Revenue   $ 183,454   $ (3,421)   (1)(2)  $ 180,033   $ 314,837   $ (5,723)   (1)(2)  $ 309,114
Other Revenue, net   (849)   1,095   (3)   246   (636)   2,183   (3)   1,547

Net Revenues   182,605   (2,326)   180,279   314,201   (3,540)   310,661

Expenses:
Employee Compensation and

Benefits   117,451   (9,456)   (6)(7)   107,995   205,320   (19,311)   (6)(7)   186,009
Non-compensation Costs   30,394   (3,711)   (6)(8)   26,683   57,446   (6,183)   (6)(8)   51,263

Total Expenses   147,845   (13,167)   134,678   262,766   (25,494)   237,272

Operating Income (a)   $ 34,760   $ 10,841   $ 45,601   $ 51,435   $ 21,954   $ 73,389

Compensation Ratio (b)   64.3%   59.9%   65.3%   59.9%
Operating Margin (b)   19.0%   25.3%   16.4%   23.6%

   Investment Management Segment
   Three Months Ended June 30, 2013   Six Months Ended June 30, 2013

U.S. GAAP

Basis   Adjustments

Non-GAAP
Adjusted Pro
Forma Basis

U.S. GAAP
Basis   Adjustments

Non-GAAP
Adjusted Pro
Forma Basis

Net Revenues:
Investment Management

Revenue   $ 25,089   $ 717   (1)(2)  $ 25,806   $ 46,526   $ 1,316   (1)(2)(4)  $ 47,842
Other Revenue, net   (897)   924   (3)   27   (1,299)   1,843   (3)   544

Net Revenues   24,192   1,641   25,833   45,227   3,159   48,386

Expenses:
Employee Compensation and

Benefits   13,926   (514)   (6)   13,412   28,066   (1,182)   (6)   26,884
Non-compensation Costs   6,845   (90)   (8)   6,755   14,165   (214)   (8)   13,951

Total Expenses   20,771   (604)   20,167   42,231   (1,396)   40,835

Operating Income (a)   $ 3,421   $ 2,245   $ 5,666   $ 2,996   $ 4,555   $ 7,551

Compensation Ratio (b)   57.6%   51.9%   62.1%   55.6%
Operating Margin (b)   14.1%   21.9%   6.6%   15.6%

(a) Operating Income for U.S. GAAP excludes Income (Loss) from Equity Method Investments.
(b) Reconciliations of the key metrics from U.S. GAAP to Adjusted Pro Forma are a derivative of the reconciliations of their components above.

A - 8

Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Adjusted Pro Forma Financial Data

For further information on these Adjusted Pro Forma adjustments, see page A-2.

(1) Client related expenses and provisions for uncollected receivables have been reclassified as a reduction of revenue in the Adjusted Pro Forma

[…]

(3) Interest Expense on Long-term Debt is excluded from the Adjusted Pro Forma Investment Banking and Investment Management segment results and is

included in Interest Expense in the segment results on a U.S. GAAP Basis.
(4) The Adjusted Pro Forma results from continuing operations exclude the Income (Loss) from our equity method investment in Pan.
(5) Write-off of General Partnership investment balances during the fourth quarter of 2013 associated with the acquisition of Protego.
(6) Expenses incurred from the modification of Evercore LP Units and related awards, which primarily vested over a five-year period ending December 31,

2013, are excluded from the Adjusted Pro Forma presentation.
(7) Expenses for deferred share-based and cash consideration and retention awards associated with the acquisition of Lexicon, as well as base salary

adjustments for Lexicon employees for the period preceding the acquisition, are excluded from the Adjusted Pro Forma presentation.

A - 9

(8) Non-compensation Costs on an Adjusted Pro Forma basis reflect the following adjustments:

   Three Months Ended June 30, 2014

   U.S. GAAP   Adjustments   Total Segments
Investment

Banking
Investment

Management
Occupancy and Equipment Rental   $ 10,138   $ —   $ 10,138   $ 8,437   $ 1,701
Professional Fees   11,988   (3,273)  (1)(8b)  8,715   6,981   1,734
Travel and Related Expenses   10,098   (2,736)  (1)   7,362   6,761   601
Communications and Information Services   3,922   (5)  (1)   3,917   3,389   528
Depreciation and Amortization   3,537   (82)  (8a)   3,455   1,960   1,495
Acquisition and Transition Costs   1,016   —   1,016   1,016   —
Other Operating Expenses   4,616   (147)  (1)   4,469   3,673   796

Total Non-compensation Costs from Continuing Operations   $ 45,315   $ (6,243)   $ 39,072   $ 32,217   $ 6,855

   Three Months Ended March 31, 2014

   U.S. GAAP   Adjustments   Total Segments
Investment

Banking
Investment

Management
Occupancy and Equipment Rental   $ 9,484   $ —   $ 9,484   $ 7,911   $ 1,573
Professional Fees   8,511   (754)  (1)   7,757   5,893   1,864
Travel and Related Expenses   7,384   (1,663)  (1)   5,721   5,111   610
Communications and Information Services   3,373   (5)  (1)   3,368   2,976   392
Depreciation and Amortization   3,821   (82)  (8a)   3,739   1,963   1,776
Acquisition and Transition Costs   100   —   100   100   —
Other Operating Expenses   4,334   (111)  (1)   4,223   3,508   715

Total Non-compensation Costs from Continuing Operations   $ 37,007   $ (2,615)   $ 34,392   $ 27,462   $ 6,930

   Three Months Ended June 30, 2013

   U.S. GAAP   Adjustments   Total Segments
Investment

Banking
Investment

Management
Occupancy and Equipment Rental   $ 8,178   $ —   $ 8,178   $ 6,636   $ 1,542
Professional Fees   9,288   (1,948)  (1)   7,340   5,738   1,602
Travel and Related Expenses   8,272   (1,596)  (1)   6,676   6,090   586
Communications and Information Services   3,363   (9)  (1)   3,354   2,930   424
Depreciation and Amortization   3,591   (82)  (8a)   3,509   1,712   1,797
Other Operating Expenses   4,547   (166)  (1)   4,381   3,577   804

Total Non-compensation Costs from Continuing Operations   $ 37,239   $ (3,801)   $ 33,438   $ 26,683   $ 6,755

   Six Months Ended June 30, 2014

   U.S. GAAP   Adjustments   Total Segments
Investment

Banking
Investment

Management
Occupancy and Equipment Rental   $ 19,622   $ —   $ 19,622   $ 16,348   $ 3,274
Professional Fees   20,499   (4,027)  (1)(8b)  16,472   12,874   3,598
Travel and Related Expenses   17,482   (4,399)  (1)   13,083   11,872   1,211
Communications and Information Services   7,295   (10)  (1)   7,285   6,365   920
Depreciation and Amortization   7,358   (164)  (8a)   7,194   3,923   3,271
Acquisition and Transition Costs   1,116   —   1,116   1,116   —
Other Operating Expenses   8,950   (258)  (1)   8,692   7,181   1,511

Total Non-compensation Costs from Continuing Operations   $ 82,322   $ (8,858)   $ 73,464   $ 59,679   $ 13,785

   Six Months Ended June 30, 2013

   U.S. GAAP   Adjustments   Total Segments
Investment

Banking
Investment

Management
Occupancy and Equipment Rental   $ 16,915   $ —   $ 16,915   $ 13,724   $ 3,191
Professional Fees   17,133   (2,517)  (1)   14,616   11,116   3,500
Travel and Related Expenses   15,450   (3,299)  (1)   12,151   10,989   1,162
Communications and Information Services   6,782   (8)  (1)   6,774   5,802   972
Depreciation and Amortization   7,148   (164)  (8a)   6,984   3,398   3,586
Acquisition and Transition Costs   58   —   58   —   58
Other Operating Expenses   8,125   (409)  (1)   7,716   6,234   1,482

Total Non-compensation Costs from Continuing Operations   $ 71,611   $ (6,397)   $ 65,214   $ 51,263   $ 13,951

(8a) The exclusion from the Adjusted Pro Forma presentation of expenses associated with amortization of intangible assets acquired in the SFS acquisition.

A - 10

(8b) The expense associated with share based awards, which will be settled in Class A Shares and which reflect required adjustments for changes in the
Company’s share price due to changes in employment status, is excluded from Adjusted Pro Forma results.

(9) Evercore is organized as a series of Limited Liability Companies, Partnerships, a C-Corporation and a Public Corporation and therefore, not all of